

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 102 MM 2022

DAVID BALL, JAMES D. BEE, JESSE D. DANIEL, GWENDOLYN
MAE DELUCA, ROSS M. FARBER, LYNN MARIE KALCEVIC,
VALLERIE SICILIANO-BIANCANIELLO, S. MICHAEL STREIB,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of
the Commonwealth, and ALL 67 COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS OF
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA,
POWER, COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA, BLACK
POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, THE NAACP
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE, AND MAKE THE
ROAD PENNSYLVANIA**

Ari J. Savitzky*
Megan C. Keenan*
Sophia Lin Lakin*
Adriel I. Cepeda
Derieux*
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

* *On the brief*

Witold J. Walczak
(Pa. I.D. No. 62976)
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: (412) 681-7736
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Marian K. Schneider
(Pa. I.D. No. 50337)
Stephen Loney
(Pa. I.D. No. 202535)
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
mschneider@aclupa.org
sloney@aclupa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
BACKGROUND	6
A. Pennsylvania Expands Mail Ballot Voting	6
B. Partisan Actors Who Seek to Disenfranchise Valid Voters File this Action on the Eve of the 2022 Election	9
C. Petitioners’ Position Flouts the Emerging Consensus about the Envelope-Dating Provision	10
1. <i>In re Canvass</i>	11
2. <i>Migliori</i>	12
3. <i>McCormick and Berks County</i>	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE RELIEF PETITIONERS SEEK WOULD VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW	18
A. Petitioners Ask This Court to Violate the Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act.....	18
B. Petitioners’ Elections Clause Arguments Are Misplaced.....	32
II. THE RELIEF PETITIONERS SEEK IS AGAINST THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022)	33
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634, 636 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	25
<i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	23
<i>Fagan v. Smith</i> , 41 A.3d 816 (Pa. 2012)	34
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Ford v. Tennessee Senate</i> , No. 06-2031-DV, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	22, 25
<i>Hayes v. Osage Mins. Council</i> , 699 F. App'x 799 (10th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021).....	28

<i>Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	5, 34
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021).....	25, 27
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	25, 27
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022)	4, 16, 19
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	6
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3rd Cir. 2022), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 2022 WL 6571686 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022).....	passim
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	20
<i>Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger</i> , 5 F.3d 1522, 1534 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1322 C.D. 2021, 272 A.3d 989 (Tb1.), 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022).....	13
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) (mem.).....	3, 15, 23

<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30, 2022 WL 6571686 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022)	15
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	15
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	28
Statutes	
Act of Oct 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77, § 8.....	6
25 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	7
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3).....	7
25 P.S. § 3146.2	7
25 P.S. § 3146.2b	7
25 P.S. § 3146.6	passim
25 P.S. § 3146.8	7, 9
25 P.S. § 3150.12	7
25 P.S. § 3150.12b	7
25 P.S. § 3150.16	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....	passim

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)..... 22, 24

52 U.S.C. § 1010(e) 22, 24

Other Authorities

H. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963) 20

Michael J. Schwab, *Long Live the King: The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania’s King’s Bench Powers Rightfully Crown It as King of the Commonwealth’s Judiciary*, 65 Vill. L. Rev. 677, 678 (2020)..... 34

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes at 2* (Sept. 11, 2020)..... 8, 9

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes* (Sept. 26, 2022) 17

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Report on the 2020 General Election* (May 14, 2021) 9

Pennsylvania Pressroom, *Acting Secretary of State Issues Statement on SCOTUS Order on Undated Mail Ballots* (Oct. 11, 2022) 17

U.S. Const. art I, § 4..... 34
